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The meeting is open to any interested member of the public. Agendas are prepared for
the meetings; agendas may be requested from the General Manager Peyton Brookshire,
peyton@heightswaterdistrict.com and are available at
https://heightswaterdistrict.com/agendas-and-minutes. Agenda packets, due to their
size, will not be printed off for the meetings or at the publics request. The public can
access and view the agenda packet on line and can download them or print them at their
own expense.

CALL MEETING TO ORDER: President Doug Kary called the meeting to order at
6:02 PM

WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS

Board Members present: Laura Drager, Ming Cabrera, Doug Kary, Frank
Ewalt, Tom Zurbuchen

Staff Members present: Peyton Brookshire, Josh Simpson, and
Jenn Burnside

Also present: Pam Ellis, Wesley Dunn, and Evelyn Pyburn
(YCN)

PRESIDENT'S REMARKS: Read by Doug Kary

During the course of the meeting, the Public may be heard before a vote is cast by the
Board. The President will acknowledge the Public once the motion has been made and
discussed by the Board for their input. The President will recognize speakers who raise
their hands. Once recognized, the speaker should move to the side of the board table so
comments can be heard, identify themselves by name, and limit their comments to two
minutes. Each speaker will have one opportunity to speak on any agenda item. Once
the public comment period is over the public may not provide further comment or ask
additional questions during the remainder of the agenda item discussion, unless
specifically requested by the chair or presiding officer of the meeting.

PUBLIC COMMENT on Non-Public Hearing Agenda Items: Read by Doug Kary

A. Any member of the public may be heard on any subject that is not on the agenda;
B. The board will not take action on these items at this time but may choose to
add the item to the agenda for the next scheduled board meeting.



July 19th; 2023 6:00 PM
PUBLIC COMMENT:

Pam says the Zoom link should be made public. She also states a big part of the rate
increase is part of the northwest transmission line. She doesn’t feel there is a need for
the northwest transmission line. She goes on to say Heights Water could cut part of the
rate increase by dropping the northwest transmission line project.

Frank says that there needs to be a way to show the customer what the cost increase will
be.

Ming says that customers were getting water for nothing and now they will be charged
for every gallon used.

Ming makes the motion to accept the rate that was outlined according to the Rafetlis
report. Laura seconds.

Tom has problems with the rate. He saw himself getting a 46% rate increase which
would be about ten dollars. The state requires an estimate of the new rates. He also says
we are raising the rate in advance, and that we are going from being reactive to
proactive. The northwest transmission main is important because there are many homes
that are not getting enough water pressure.

Tom would like to amend the motion to include in the rate information that the
annexation is gone and that it no longer exists. Laura seconds.

Ming doesn’t think that is needed to say that the annexation is gone. Ming says we need
to start giving commercial businesses a break so that they will be more encouraged to
build in the heights.

Tom says that state law says the notice will also be mailed to all persons who own
property in the district and all customers who live in the district at least 7 days and not
more than 30 days prior to the meeting. The mailed notice must contain an estimate of
the amount that the property owner or customer will be charged under the purposed
resolution or new rate.

Frank says there is an annexation fee of $150 plus they raised the rate of the System
Development Fee.

Josh says the $150 is a paperwork fee nothing more. He also says everything is all
wrapped up into one fee.

Tom purposes that the Heights Water District has two System Development Fees. The
purposed one for unannexed property and our current rate plus 8% for the currently
annexed properties is to be upheld for 12 years. Frank Seconds. All Approved

Peyton doesn’t feel it needs to be 12 years.

Laura asks how we know which have been annexed



Peyton said we can use our existing records.

Laura amends the amendment to 10 years instead of 12 years. Tom seconds. All
Approved

Frank clarifies the 8% increase of the System Development fee of $1830.14.
Tom says yes.
More discussion was had.

Tom wants to amend the rate to clarify the definition of residential as one living unit per
service line and commercial as less than one or more than one living unit per service
line. Frank seconds. All opposed.

Laura said she would like to see commercial as a four-plex or more.
More discussion was had on the definition of commercial vs residential.

Pam comments that Tom has raised a good point but she does not think it can be solved
in one meeting.

Tom makes an alternate motion to reject the Raftelis report for the rate increase. Laura
seconds. Laura, Frank, Tom, and Doug Approve. Ming against.

CONSENT AGENDA:

Tom makes a motion to add to the consent agenda the Summers Mcnea contract. Laura
seconds. All approved.

Tom had concerns about the Jun 29th minutes and asks for corrections.
Tom asks about June prepaid bills from the city.

Peyton says that those are both bills from the City of Billings which were posted in June
to close out the month.

Tom makes a motion to approve the minutes with the requested changes. Laura
seconds. All approved.

Tom makes a motion to accept May’s prepaid bills and accept June’s prepaid bills except
the Susan Swimley invoices which will be moved to the old business. Laura seconds. All
Approved

Pam asks about interstate engineering claims vs invoice numbers.
Peyton says it was because they separated the bills out per project.

Tom moves to except Items 3-7. Laura seconds. All Approved.



NEW BUSINESS:
Discussion regarding policy changes was had.

Laura makes a motion to table the discussion of policy changes until next month’s board
meeting and add to New Business. Ming seconds All Approved.

TREASURES REPORT:

Laura discussed the potential investment options that were brought to her by the Stifel
representative.

Laura makes a motion to invest the funds as recommended by Stifel. Tom seconds. All
Approved.

Pam makes a suggestion to invest in Stip funds.
MANAGERS REPORT:

Peyton goes over the preliminary budget. He said it turned out better than he expected.
The annual salary was over because of paying out an employee who left the company
and Jenn’s salary was higher than predicted.

More discussion was had regarding the budget.
Laura makes a motion to accept the preliminary budget. Ming seconds.

Tom makes an alternate motion to approve the actual numbers from 22-23 with a 0%
increase. Frank seconds. Frank, Tom, and Doug Approve. Laura and Ming against.

Tom asks about the Northwest Transmission main.

Peyton says the property owner has not responded yet.
Continue meeting for Wednesday, July 26th at 6:00 pm.

Tom makes a motion to adjourn Laura seconds. All approved.

Meeting adjourned @ 8:45 pm

Board Secretary, Jennifer Burnside

Board President, Doug Kary



Q“‘ /7 4 COUNTY WATER DISTRICT OF BILLINGS HEIGHTS
§’ '%; Board of Directors Meeting Minutes
o
July 26t 2023 at 6:00 PM
%DISTRICT o - _
@Iiﬁv » County Water District of Billings Heights 1540 Popelka Dr., Board room
GS

The meeting is open to any interested member of the public. Agendas are prepared for
the meetings; agendas may be requested from the General Manager Peyton Brookshire,
peyton@heightswaterdistrict.com and are available at
https://heightswaterdistrict.com/agendas-and-minutes. Agenda packets, due to their
size, will not be printed off for the meetings or at the publics request. The public can
access and view the agenda packet on line and can download them or print them at their
own expense.

CALL MEETING TO ORDER: President Doug Kary called the meeting to order at
6:05 PM

WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS

Board Members present: Laura Drager, Doug Kary, Frank Ewalt, Tom
Zurbuchen

Staff Members present: Josh Simpson, and Jenn Burnside
Also present: Pam Ellis, and Evelyn Pyburn (YCN)

PRESIDENT'S REMARKS: Read by Doug Kary

During the course of the meeting, the Public may be heard before a vote is cast by the
Board. The President will acknowledge the Public once the motion has been made and
discussed by the Board for their input. The President will recognize speakers who raise
their hands. Once recognized, the speaker should move to the side of the board table so
comments can be heard, identify themselves by name, and limit their comments to two
minutes. Each speaker will have one opportunity to speak on any agenda item. Once
the public comment period is over the public may not provide further comment or ask
additional questions during the remainder of the agenda item discussion, unless
specifically requested by the chair or presiding officer of the meeting.

PUBLIC COMMENT on Non-Public Hearing Agenda Items: Read by Doug Kary

A. Any member of the public may be heard on any subject that is not on the agenda;
B. The board will not take action on these items at this time but may choose to
add the item to the agenda for the next scheduled board meeting.



July 26th: 2023 6:05 PM
PUBLIC COMMENT:
TREASURES REPORT:

Budget vs actual query numbers will change after the audit because the auditor will make
accounting adjustments. There is also a balance sheet included, as well as an income statement.

The current net income before any adjustment is $290, 942.71.

Laura also states that she doesn’t feel that the STIP account is a good investment for the District.
Pam asks why we keep tying up the money in Stifel’s accounts.

Laura said we don’t have the CDs tied up it’s about balancing the maturity.

CONSENT AGENDA:

The board discussed the policy changes and changes to wording in the proposed policy
changes.

Laura makes a motion to adopt the policy with changes discussed at this meeting. Frank
seconds.

Frank withdraws his second Laura withdraws her motion.
The board moves to an executive session to discuss legal matters.

Meeting adjourned @ 7:10 pm

Board Secretary, Jennifer Burnside

Board President, Doug Kary



FIRST INTERSTATE BANK 030 00011 01 PAGE: 1
PO BOX 31438 ACCOUNT: XXXXXXXXXXX2349 07/31/2023
BILLINGS, MT 59107-1438 DOCUMENTS: 58
TELEPHONE:855-342-3400
COUNTY WATER DISTRICT OF
BILLINGS HEIGHTS
GROSS INCOME ACCT 30
1540 POPELKA DR 34
BILLINGS MT 59105-4468 24
To contact your local branch call 406-255-5800
ANALYZED BUSINESS CHECKING ACCOUNT XXXXXXXXXXX2349
DESCRIPTION DEBITS CREDITS DATE BALANCE
BALANCE LAST STATEMENT . .ttt ittt e et te et eeeeaeeann 06/30/23 1.00
DEPOSIT 2,901.33 07/03/23 2,902.33
DEPOSIT 3,451.80 07/03/23 6,354.13
DEPOSIT 5,426.80 07/03/23 11,780.93
IPAY SOLUTIONS BILL PMT BILL PMT 106.92 07/03/23 11,887.85
CHECKFREE COUNTY WAT XXXXXX5397 340.28 07/03/23 12,228.13
MERCHANT BANKCD DEPOSIT 496391735883 771.66 07/03/23 12,999.79
MERCHANT BANKCD DEPOSIT 496391735883 1,403.87 07/03/23 14,403.66
MERCHANT BANKCD DEPOSIT 496391735883 1,753.16 07/03/23 16,156.82
SPECTRUM SPECTRUM 3512773 149.98 07/03/23 16,006.84
CHECK (S) 43.86 07/03/23 15,962.98
TRANSFER TO MONEY MARKET SWEEP ACCOUNT XXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
XXXXXKXX4167 15,961.98 07/03/23 1.00
DEPOSIT 3,634.50 07/05/23 3,635.50
DEPOSIT 3,784.38 07/05/23 7,419.88
DEPOSIT 4,123.35 07/05/23 11,543.23
METAVANTE CORP BILL PAYMT 16654-00 649.64 07/05/23 12,192.87
MERCHANT BANKCD DEPOSIT 496391735883 890.43 07/05/23 13,083.30
MERCHANT BANKCD DEPOSIT 496391735883 2,256.91 07/05/23 15,340.21
IPAY SOLUTIONS BILL PMT BILL PMT 2,280.20 07/05/23 17,620.41
CHECKFREE COUNTY WAT XXXXXX5397 2,940.74 07/05/23 20,561.15
CHECK (S) 2,245.73 07/05/23 18,315.42
TRANSFER TO MONEY MARKET SWEEP ACCOUNT XXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
XXKXXXKXKX4167 18,314.42 07/05/23 1.00
DEPOSIT 3,507.42 07/06/23 3,508.42
DEPOSIT 3,901.11 07/06/23 7,409.53
DEPOSIT 8,187.01 07/06/23 15,596.54
METAVANTE CORP BILL PAYMT 16780-00 1,436.21 07/06/23 17,032.75



IPAY SOLUTIONS BILL PMT BILL PMT 1,857.11 07/06/23 18,889.86

CHECKFREE COUNTY WAT XXXXXX5397 4,427.08 07/06/23 23,316.94

MERCHANT BANKCD DEPOSIT 496391735883 7,393.24 07/06/23 30,710.18
*x x x CONTTINUETD *x x %



FIRST INTERSTATE BANK 030 00011 O1 PAGE: 2
PO BOX 31438 ACCOUNT: XXXXXXXXXXX2349 07/31/2023
BILLINGS, MT 59107-1438 DOCUMENTS : 58

TELEPHONE:855-342-3400

COUNTY WATER DISTRICT OF
BILLINGS HEIGHTS
GROSS INCOME ACCT

DESCRIPTION DEBITS CREDITS DATE BALANCE

WEX INC FLEET DEBI 9100009036252

1,175.60 07/06/23 29,534.58
TRANSFER TO MONEY MARKET SWEEP ACCOUNT XXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

XXXXXXXA4167 29,533.58 07/06/23 1.00
DEPOSIT 2,865.36 07/07/23 2,866.36
DEPOSIT 3,003.79 07/07/23 5,870.15
DEPOSIT 3,778.56 07/07/23 9,648.71
DEPOSIT 8,725.39 07/07/23 18,374.10
IPAY SOLUTIONS BILL PMT BILL PMT 852.76 07/07/23 19,226.86
METAVANTE CORP BILL PAYMT 16654-00 881.98 07/07/23 20,108.84
CHECKFREE COUNTY WAT XXXXXX5397 2,906.62 07/07/23 23,015.46
MERCHANT BANKCD DEPOSIT 496391735883 5,017.58 07/07/23 28,033.04

Morrison Maierle WEB PAY XXXXXX0539
570.00 07/07/23 27,463.04
CHECK (S) 240.00 07/07/23 27,223.04

TRANSFER TO MONEY MARKET SWEEP ACCOUNT XXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

XXXXXXX4167 27,222.04 07/07/23 1.00
DEPOSIT 2,577.98 07/10/23 2,578.98
DEPOSIT 2,818.08 07/10/23 5,397.06
DEPOSIT 2,822.99 07/10/23 8,220.05
DEPOSIT 3,906.45 07/10/23 12,126.50
DEPOSIT 29,647.91 07/10/23 41,774.41
METAVANTE CORP BILL PAYMT 0702700 884.06 07/10/23 42,658.47
County Water Dis Budget Bil XXXXX1683 1,104.33 07/10/23 43,762.80
MERCHANT BANKCD DEPOSIT 496391735883 1,820.82 07/10/23 45,583.62
IPAY SOLUTIONS BILL PMT BILL PMT 2,383.30 07/10/23 47,966.92
MERCHANT BANKCD DEPOSIT 496391735883 2,679.54 07/10/23 50,646.46
MERCHANT BANKCD DEPOSIT 496391735883 2,712.30 07/10/23 53,358.76
CHECKFREE COUNTY WAT XXXXXX5397 4,921.36 07/10/23 58,280.12
HEIGHTS WATER DI UTIL BILL HEIGHTS WATER D 32,807.72 07/10/23 91,087.84

County Water Dis Utilities XXXXX1683
214.90 07/10/23 90,872.94

County Water Dis Utilities XXXXX1683
638.99 07/10/23 90,233.95
CHECK (S) 72.05 07/10/23 90,161.90

TRANSFER TO MONEY MARKET SWEEP ACCOUNT XXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
XXXXXXX4167 90,160.90 07/10/23 1.00



DEPOSIT 1,945.36 07/11/23 1,946.36

DEPOSIT 5,933.66 07/11/23 7,880.02

METAVANTE CORP BILL PAYMT 2203600 349.90 07/11/23 8,229.92
*x x x CONTTINUETD * x %



FIRST INTERSTATE BANK 030 00011 01 PAGE: 3
PO BOX 31438 ACCOUNT: XXXXXXXXXXX2349 07/31/2023
BILLINGS, MT 59107-1438 DOCUMENTS: 58

TELEPHONE:855-342-3400

COUNTY WATER DISTRICT OF
BILLINGS HEIGHTS
GROSS INCOME ACCT

DESCRIPTION DEBITS CREDITS DATE BALANCE
IPAY SOLUTIONS BILL PMT BILL PMT 1,428.35 07/11/23 9,658.27
MERCHANT BANKCD DEPOSIT 496391735883 1,590.65 07/11/23 11,248.92
CHECKFREE COUNTY WAT XXXXXX5397 3,125.5% 07/11/23 14,374.51
RETURNED DEPOSITED ITEM 86.08 07/11/23 14,288.43
Tri County Telep Phone Bill XXXXX804-3
148.65 07/11/23 14,139.78
CHECK (3) 65.42 07/11/23 14,074.36
TRANSFER TO MONEY MARKET SWEEP ACCOUNT XXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
XXXKXXKXX4167 14,073.36 07/11/23 1.00
DEPOSIT 3,772.36 07/12/23 3,773.36
DEPOSIT 7,740.30 07/12/23 11,513.66
DEPOSIT 28,877.58 07/12/23 40,391.24
IPAY SOLUTIONS BILL PMT BILL PMT 268.57 07/12/23 40,659.81
METAVANTE CORP BILL PAYMT 0414800 640.36 07/12/23 41,300.17
County Water Dis Special XXXXX1683 1,813.84 07/12/23 43,114.01
CHECKFREE COUNTY WAT XXXXXX5397 3,026.06 07/12/23 46,140.07
MERCHANT BANKCD DEPOSIT 496391735883 6,828.88 07/12/23 52,968.95
ACH RETURNED ITEM RO2 31087-00 292070804890051
22.04 07/12/23 52,946.91
NORTHWESTERN NWE BILL 1563885 338.79 07/12/23 52,608.12
CHECK (S) 13,925.86 07/12/23 38,682.26
TRANSFER TO MONEY MARKET SWEEP ACCOUNT XXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
XXXXXXX4167 38,681.26 07/12/23 1.00
DEPOSIT 3,240.16 07/13/23 3,241.16
IPAY SOLUTIONS BILL PMT BILL PMT 109.42 07/13/23 3,350.58
METAVANTE CORP BILL PAYMT 0205200 255.93 07/13/23 3,606.51
CHECKFREE COUNTY WAT XXXXXX5397 957.72 07/13/23 4,564.23
MERCHANT BANKCD DEPOSIT 496391735883 2,625.49 07/13/23 7,189.72
NORTHWESTERN NWE BILL 1249548 57.14 07/13/23 7,132.58
NORTHWESTERN NWE BILL 0246071 449 .45 07/13/23 6,683.13
NORTHWESTERN NWE BILL 0286453 851.84 07/13/23 5,831.29
TRANSFER TO MONEY MARKET SWEEP ACCOUNT XXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
XXXKXXXX4167 5,830.29 07/13/23 1.00
DEPOSIT 10,824.59 07/14/23 10,825.59
County Water Dis Redeposit XXXXX1683 22.04 07/14/23 10,847.63
County Water Dis Special La XXXXX1683 24.66 07/14/23 10,872.29

METAVANTE CORP BILL PAYMT 30020-00 110.03 07/14/23 10,982.32



CHECKFREE COUNTY WAT XXXXXX5397 884.39 07/14/23 11,866.71

MERCHANT BANKCD DEPOSIT 496391735883 2,103.79 07/14/23 13,970.50

IPAY SOLUTIONS BILL PMT BILL PMT 2,566.19 07/14/23 16,536.69
*x x x CONTTINUETD *x x %



FIRST INTERSTATE BANK 030 00011 01 PAGE: 4
PO BOX 31438 ACCOUNT: XXXXKXXXXXXX2349 07/31/2023
BILLINGS, MT 59107-1438 DOCUMENTS : 58
TELEPHONE :855-342-3400
COUNTY WATER DISTRICT OF
BILLINGS HEIGHTS
GROSS INCOME ACCT
ANALYZED BUSINESS CHECKING ACCOUNT XXXXXXXXXXX2349
DESCRIPTION DEBITS CREDITS DATE BALANCE
TRANSFER TO MONEY MARKET SWEEP ACCOUNT XXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
XXXXXXX4167 16,535.69 07/14/23 1.00
DEPOSIT 18,473.36 07/17/23 18,474.36
IPAY SOLUTIONS BILL PMT BILL PMT 257.33 07/17/23 18,731.69
CHECKFREE COUNTY WAT XXXXXX5397 402.04 07/17/23 19,133.73
MERCHANT BANKCD DEPOSIT 496391735883 773.10 07/17/23 19,906.83
MERCHANT BANKCD DEPOSIT 496391735883 1,134.42 07/17/23 21,041.25
MERCHANT BANKCD DEPOSIT 496391735883 2,086.24 07/17/23 23,127.49
Outgoing Wire 363720 CITY OF BILLINGS- PUD
255,345.20 07/17/23 232,217.71-
Service Charges June 2023 777.04 07/17/23 232,994.75-
FDMS FDMS PYMT 052-1480741-000 29.93 07/17/23 233,024 .68~
TRANSFER FROM MONEY MARKET SWEEP ACCOUNT
):9.0.0:0.0.0.0.0:0:9.:0.0.0.9:0.0.0.0.9.9.0. ¢ AN 233,025.68 07/17/23 1.00
DEPOSIT 86.02 07/18/23 87.02
DEPOSIT 3,082.42 07/18/23 3,169.44
DEPOSIT 6,869.14 07/18/23 10,038.58
METAVANTE CORP BILL PAYMT 2300300 73.67 07/18/23 10,112.25
IPAY SOLUTIONS BILL PMT BILL PMT 571.61 07/18/23 10,683.86
MERCHANT BANKCD DEPOSIT 496391735883 681.66 07/18/23 11,365.52
CHECKFREE COUNTY WAT XXXXXX5397 1,121.19 07/18/23 12,486.71
VERIZON WIRELESS PAYMENTS 057191517400001
211.50 07/18/23 12,275.21
CHECK (S) 3,036.30 07/18/23 9,238.91
TRANSFER TO MONEY MARKET SWEEP ACCOUNT XXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
XXXXXXX4167 9,237.91 07/18/23 1.00
IPAY SOLUTIONS BILL PMT BILL PMT 120.14 07/19/23 121.14
METAVANTE CORP BILL PAYMT 2911000 268.79 07/19/23 389.93
CHECKFREE COUNTY WAT XXXXXX5397 654.84 07/19/23 1,044.77
MERCHANT BANKCD DEPOSIT 496391735883 984.91 07/19/23 2,029.68
County Water Dis July 19th XXXXX1683
750.00 07/19/23 1,279.68
TRANSFER TO MONEY MARKET SWEEP ACCOUNT XXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
XXXXXXX4167 1,278.68 07/19/23 1.00
DEPOSIT 11,977.76 07/20/23 11,978.76
IPAY SOLUTIONS BILL PMT BILL PMT 156.95 07/20/23 12,135.71
METAVANTE CORP BILL PAYMT 17363-00 161.22 07/20/23 12,296.93



CHECKFREE COUNTY WAT XXXXXX5397 258.72 07/20/23 12,555.65

County Water Dis Payments XXXXX1683 933.50 07/20/23 13,489.15

MERCHANT BANKCD DEPOSIT 496391735883 2,283.48 07/20/23 15,772.63
* *x *x CONTTINUETD * % %



FIRST INTERSTATE BANK 030 00011 01 PAGE: 5
PO BOX 31438 ACCOUNT: XXXXXXXXXXX2349 07/31/2023
BILLINGS, MT 59107-1438 DOCUMENTS : 58

TELEPHONE:855-342-3400

COUNTY WATER DISTRICT OF
BILLINGS HEIGHTS
GROSS INCOME ACCT

DESCRIPTION DEBITS CREDITS DATE BALANCE
HEIGHTS WATER DI UTIL BILL HEIGHTS WATER D 13,430.83 07/20/23 29,203.46
CHECK (S) 470.65 07/20/23 28,732.81
TRANSFER TO MONEY MARKET SWEEP ACCOUNT XXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
XXXXXXX4167 28,731.81 07/20/23 1.00
DEPOSIT 4,978.66 07/21/23 4,979.66
IPAY SOLUTIONS BILL PMT BILL PMT 107.31 07/21/23 5,086.97
CHECKFREE COUNTY WAT XXXXXX5397 389.78 07/21/23 5,476.75
METAVANTE CORP BILL PAYMT 18113-00 842.44 07/21/23 6,319.19
MERCHANT BANKCD DEPOSIT 496391735883 1,565.56 07/21/23 7,884.75
ENERGYLABORATORI PURCHASE COUNTY WATER DI
495.00 07/21/23 7,389.75
CHECK (S) 314.04 07/21/23 7,075.71
